
 

 

  
 
  
 
 
 
 
December 22, 2021 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Secretary Kimberly D. Bose 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
888 First Street, N.E. 
Washington, DC 20426 
 
Re;  Crescent Hydroelectric Project, FERC Project No. 4678 

Draft License Application 

Dear Secretary Bose: 

The Power Authority of the State of New York (d/b/a “New York Power Authority” and referred to as the 
“Power Authority”) is relicensing the Crescent Hydroelectric Project (FERC No. 4678) (Project) using the 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission’s (Commission) Integrated Licensing Process (ILP). Pursuant to 
the Commission’s ILP regulations, 18 C.F.R. § 5.16(a), the Power Authority hereby files its Draft License 
Application (DLA) that seeks a new license for the Project. The Power Authority is also filing a DLA for the 
relicensing of the neighboring Vischer Ferry Project (FERC No. 4679) in concurrence with this filing. 

The contents of this DLA were prepared in accordance with the Commission’s ILP regulations, specifically  
the application content requirements of 18 C.F.R. §§ 5.18, 4.51, and 4.41, as applicable, and consists of 
draft technical exhibits (Exhibits A, B, C, D, F, G, and H), and a draft environmental report (Exhibit E). With 
respect to Exhibits E and H, the Power Authority has prepared a single exhibit that applies to both the 
Crescent and Vischer Ferry Projects and will be filed in FERC’s relicensing docket for each Project. The 
Power Authority will submit Exhibit F, the design drawings of the principal Project works, as Critical 
Energy/Electric Infrastructure Information with the Final License Application (FLA). Pursuant to Commission 
regulation, 18 C.F.R. §§ 4.51(h), 4.41(h), the Power Authority will submit the Exhibit G Project maps in a 
shapefile or similar format with the FLA. 

In accordance with 18 C.F.R. § 5.16(e), the Power Authority seeks comments on the DLA from Commission 
staff, federal and state resource agencies, Native American Nations, and other licensing participants. The 
Commission’s ILP regulations, 18 C.F.R. § 5.16(e), as well as the Commission’s Process Plan and 
Schedule, require all comments on this DLA to be filed with the Commission by April 1, 2022. The Power 
Authority will file a Final License Application with FERC no later than May 31, 2022, two years before the 
expiration of the existing license on May 31, 2024. 

The Power Authority looks forward to continuing to work with the Commission, resource agencies, Native 
American Nations, local governments, and members of the public on the relicensing of the Crescent Project. 
In addition to filing the DLA with the Commission, the FERC-filed DLA will also be distributed to the 
relicensing participants. Relicensing participants may also access the DLA by visiting the Power Authority’s 
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Crescent Project relicensing website at http://www.nypa.gov/cvf. If you have any questions regarding this 
filing, please contact me at (914) 681-6564 or Rob.Daly@nypa.gov. 

Sincerely, 

 
Rob Daly 
Director, Licensing 
 
New York Power Authority 
123 Main Street 
White Plains, New York 10601  
Telephone: (914) 681-6564 
Email: Rob.Daly@nypa.gov 
 
Enclosure: 
Crescent Hydroelectric Project Draft License Application 
 
cc: Distribution List (attached) 

http://www.nypa.gov/cvf
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John Eddins 
Advisory Council on Historic Preservation 
Executive Director 
401 F Street NW, Suite 308 
Washington, DC 20001-2637 
jeddins@achp.gov 

Bruce Hidley 
Albany County 
Albany County Clerk 
16 Eagle Street, Room 128 
Albany, NY 12207 
countyclerk@albanycounty.com 

Daniel McCoy 
Albany County 
Albany County Executive 
112 State Street, Room 1200 
Albany, NY 12207 
County_Executive@albanycountyny.gov 

George Labarge 
Albany Marine Service 
Operation Manager 
1395 New Loudon Road 
Cohoes, NY 12047 
albanymarine@gmail.com 
 
Nick Brock 
Blains Bay Marina 
1 Dunsbach Ferry Road 
Cohoes, NY 12047 
Nickbrock4@icloud.com 
 
Bureau of Indian Affairs Eastern Region 
545 Marriott Drive, Suite 700 
Nashville, TN 37214 

Capital District Marine Center 
17 Jackson Ave 
Cohoes, NY 12047 
 
Danielle Gillespie, City Clerk 
City of Albany 
24 Eagle Street, Room 202 
Albany, NY 12207 
dgillespie@albanyny.gov 

Kathy Sheehan, Mayor 
City of Albany 
24 Eagle Street, Room 102 
Albany, NY 12207 
William T. Keeler  

City of Cohoes 
Mayor 
97 Mohawk Stret 
Cohoes, NY 12047 
mayor@ci.cohoes.ny.us  

Lori Yando 
City of Cohoes 
City Clerk 
97 Mohawk Stret 
Cohoes, NY 12047 
cityclerk@ci.cohoes.ny.us  

Gary McCarthy 
City of Schnectady 
Mayor 
105 Jay Street, Room 111 
Schenectady, NY 12305 
gmccarthy@schenectadyny.gov  

Chuck Thorne 
City of Schnectady 
City Clerk 
105 Jay Street, Room 107 
Schenectady, NY 12305 
cthorne@schenectadyny.gov  

Mara Drogan 
City of Troy 
City Clerk 
433 River Street 
Troy, NY 12180 
cityclerk@troyny.gov  

Patrick Madden 
City of Troy 
Mayor 
433 River Street 
Troy, NY 12180 
laura.amos@troyny.gov  

The Klam’r Tavern & Marina 
Paul Dubec 
32 Clamsteam Road 
Clifton Park, NY 12065 

Crescent Boat Club, Inc. 
Rick Shakerley 
142 Canal Road, PO Box 4520 Clifton 
Park, NY 12065  
Rich.Shakerley@gmail.com 
secretary@crescentboatclub.com 
Susan Bachor, Archaeologist 
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Delaware Tribe of Indians 
Tribal Historic Preservation Officer 
P.O. Box 64 
Pocono Lake, PA 18347 
sbachor@delawaretribe.org  
 
Ernie Driemuller 
Diamond Reef Marina 
Commodore 
5 Clamsteam Road, PO Box 357 
Clifton Park, NY 12065 
diamondreefyachtclub@yahoo.com 

Craig McLean 
Edison Club 
General Manager 
891 Riverview Rd, PO Box 214 
Rexford, NY 12148 
manager@edisonclub.com  

Mohawk Valley Marina 
JP Esperti 
47 Mohawk Avenue 
Alplaus, NY 12008 
boats@mohawkvalleymarine.com  

Duncan Hay 
National Park Service 
15 State Street 
Boston, MA 02109 
duncan_hay@nps.gov  

Michael Pentony 
NOAA - Greater Atlantic Fisheries Office 
55 Great Republic Drive 
Gloucester, MA 01930-2276 
michael.pentony@noaa.gov  

Michael Lynch 
NY State Division for Historic 
Preservation 
Division Director 
Peebles Island State Park, PO Box 189 
Waterford, NY 12188-0189 
Michael.Lynch@parks.ny.gov 
 
Phil Steck 
NYS Assembly District 110 Assembly 
1609 Union Street 
Schenectady, NY 12309 
steckp@nyassembly.gov 
 
 

Mary Beth Walsh 
NYS Assembly District 112 
Assembly 
199 Milton Avenue, Suite 3-4 
Ballston Spa, NY 12020 
walshm@nyassembly.gov  

David Mellen 
NYS Canal Corporation 
Regional Manager, Canals 30 South 
Pearl Street 
Albany, NY 12207 
David.mellen@nypa.gov  

Paul Tonko 
NYS Congress District 20 
Congressman 
19 Dove Street, Suite 302 
Albany, NY 12210 

Daniel Mackay 
NYS Historic Preservation Officer 
Deputy Commissioner 
Peebles Island State Park,  
PO Box 189  
Waterford, NY 12188-0189 
daniel.mackay@parks.ny.gov  

Tom Alworth 
NYS Office of Parks, Recreation & 
Historic 
Preservation 
Deputy Commissioner, Resource 
Management 
625 Broadway 
Albany, NY 12233 
Tom.Alworth@parks.ny.us 

Erik Kulleseid 
NYS Office of Parks, Recreation & 
Historic 
Preservation 
Commissioner 
Empire State Plaza, Agency Bldg. #1 
Albany, NY 12238 
Erik.Kulleseid@parks.ny.gov  
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Neil Breslin 
NYS Senate 
Senator 
172 State Street, Capitol Building,  
Room 430C 
Albany, NY 12247 
breslin@nysenate.gov  
 
Joseph Moloughney New York State 
Canal Corporation Eastern Division 
Canal Engineer 
30 South Pearl Street 
Albany, NY 12207 
joseph.moloughney@canals.ny.gov 
 
Jim Tedisco 
NYS Senate 
Senator 
636 Plank Road, 2nd Floor 
Clifton Park, NY 12065-2046 
tedisco@nysenate.gov  

Michael Higgins 
NYSDEC 
Deputy Chief Permit Administrator 
625 Broadway 
Albany, NY 12233 
michael.higgins@dec.ny.gov> 

Basil Seggos 
NYSDEC 
Commissioner 
625 Broadway 
Albany, NY 12233 
basil.seggos@dec.ny.gov  

Keith Goertz 
NYSDEC Region 4 
Regional Director 
1130 North Westcott Road 
Schenectady, NY 12306-2014 
r4info@dec.ny.gov  

Chris VanMaaren NYSDEC 
Region 4 Fisheries/Habitat 
Manager  
65561 State Highway 10, Suite 1 
Stamford, NY 12167 
chris.vanmaaren@dec.ny.gov  

 

 

Darren Bonaparte 
Saint Regis Mohawk Tribe 
Tribal Historic Preservation Officer 71 
Margaret Terrance Memorial Way 
Akwesasne, NY 13655 
darren.bonaparte@srmt-nsn.gov  

Michael Karoniatens Conners, Jr 
Saint Regis Mohawk Tribe 
Tribal Chief 
71 Margaret Terrance Memorial Way 
Akwesasne, NY 13655 
abero@srmt-nsn.gov  

Beverly Kiohawiton Cook 
Saint Regis Mohawk Tribe 
Tribal Chief 
71 Margaret Terrance Memorial Way 
Akwesasne, NY 13655 
abero@srmt-nsn.gov  
 
Ronald LaFrance, Jr. 
Saint Regis Mohawk Tribe 
Tribal Chief 
71 Margaret Terrance Memorial Way 
Akwesasne, NY 13655 

Edward Kinowski 
Saratoga County 
Chair, Board of Supervisors 
40 McMaster Street 
Ballston Spa, NY 12020 
ekinowski@stillwaterny.org  

Pamela Wright 
Saratoga County 
Clerk, Board of Supervisors 
40 McMaster Street 
Ballston Spa, NY 12020 

Anthony Jasenski 
Schenectady County 
Chair, County Legislature 
620 State Street, 6th Floor 
Schenectady, NY 12305 

Bonney Hartley 
Stockbridge Munsee Community 
Band of Mohican Indians  
Tribal Historic Preservation 
Manager 86 Spring Street 
Williamstown, MA 01267  
bonney.hartley@mohican-nsn.gov  
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Shannon Hosley 
Stockbridge Munsee Community  
Band of Mohican Indians 
President 
N8476 MohHeConNuck Road 
Bowler, WI 54416 
shannon.holsey@mohican-nsn.gov  

Phil Barrett 
Town of Clifton Park 
Supervisor 
1 Town Hall Plaza 
Clifton Park, NY 12065 
pbarrett@cliftonpark.org  

Julie Gansle 
Town of Colonie 
Town Clerk 
534 New Loudon Rd, Memorial Town Hall 
Latham, NY 12110 
 
Paula Mahan 
Town of Colonie 
Supervisor 
534 New Loudon Rd,  
Memorial Town Hall 
Latham, NY 12110 
mahanp@colonie.org  

Christopher Koetzle 
Town of Glenville 
Supervisor 
18 Glenridge Road 
Glenville, NY 12302 
ckoetzle@townofglenville.org  

Kevin Tollisen 
Town of Halfmoon 
Supervisor 
Halfmoon Town Hall,  
2 Halfmoon Town Plaza 
Halfmoon, NY 12065 
ktollisen@townofhalfmoon.org  

Michele Martinelli 
Town of Niskayuna 
Town Clerk 
One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, NY 12309 

 

 

Yasmine Syed 
Town of Niskayuna 
Supervisor 
One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, NY 12309 
ysyed@niskayuna.org  

Mary Shannon Carrigan 
Town of Waterford 
Town Clerk 
65 Broad Street 
Waterford, NY 12188 
carriganm@town.waterford.ny.us  

John Lawler 
Town of Waterford 
Supervisor 
65 Broad Street 
Waterford, NY 12188 
lawlerj@town.waterford.ny.us  
  
Walter Mugdan 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency - 
Region 2 
Acting  Regional Administrator 
290 Broadway 
New York, NY 10007-1866 
mugdan.walter@epa.gov 
 
Dr. John Garver 
Union College 
Olin Bldg, Union College,  
807 Union Street 
Schenectady, NY 12308-2311 
garverj@union.edu  

Andrew Raddant  
US Dept. of Interior 
Regional Environmental Officer 
15 State Street, 8th Floor 
Boston, MA 02109 
andrew.raddant@sol.doi.gov  
 
US Dept. of Interior 
Office of the Solicitor, Northeast Region 
15 State Street, 8th Floor 
Boston, MA 02109-3502 
DOISOLNE-FERC@sol.doi.gov  
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Kirsten Gillibrand 
US Senate 
Senator 
Leo O'Brien Bldg., Room 821 
Albany, NY 12207 

Charles Schumer 
US Senate 
Senator 
Leo O'Brien Bldg., Room 420 
Albany, NY 12207 

Joseph Seebode 
USACE - NY District 
District Engineer 
26 Federal Plaza 
New York, NY 10278-0090 

David Stilwell 
USFWS Region 5  
Field Supervisor  
3817 Luker Road  
Cortland, NY 13045  
david_stilwell@fws.gov  

 
John Wiley 
USFWS Region 5  
Biologist 
3817 Luker Road  
Cortland, NY 13045  
john_wiley@fws.gov  

James Duggan 
Consultant 
528 Orlinda Avenue  
Scotia, NY 12302 
jeduggan18@yahoo.com  

Russell Wege 
Consultant 
rewege7@gmail.com  

Schenectady Yacht Club  
George Budesheim 
1676 Route 146, PO Box 11  
Rexford, NY 12148  
gbudesheim@nycapp.rr.com  

 

 

 

Nicole Cain 
NYSDEC 
Biologist 1 (Ecology), Division of Fish & 
Wildlife 
625 Broadway 
Albany, NY 12233 
nicole.cain@dec.ny.gov  

Mary Anne Bonila 
NYSDEC 
Sr. Attorney 
625 Broadway 
Albany, NY 12233 
MaryAnne.Bonilla@dec.ny.gov  

Johnathan Binder 
NYSDEC 
625 Broadway 
Albany, NY 12233 
Jonathan.Binder@dec.ny.gov  

Rebecca Martin  
Riverkeeper 
Program Coordinator 
Kingston, NY 
rmartin@riverkeeper.org  

Jennifer Epstein 
Riverkeeper 
Water Quality Program Scientist 
jespstein@riverkeeper.org 
 
Dan Shapley 
Riverkeeper 
Water Quality Program Director 
dshapley@riverkeeper.org  

David Smith 
Residence on Mohawk River 
fcmac26@gmail.com  

Allison Farell 
Resident, Town of Rexford 
naturegirl7@icloud.com  

Jeff Gerlach 
NYPA 
123 Main Street 
White Plains, NY 
Jeff.Gerlach@nypa.gov   
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Assemblyman John McDonald 
NY State Assembly 
LOB 417 
Albany, NY 12248 
mcdonaldj@nyassembly.gov  
 
Nathan Allison 
Stockbridge-Munsee Community Band of Mohicans 
Tribal Historic Preservation Officer 
86 Spring Street 
Williamstown, MA 01267 
nathan.allison@mohican-nsn.gov  
Submit documents to thpo@mohican-nsn.gov 
 
Erin Paden 
Director, Cultural Resources/Section 106 
Delaware Nation 
PO Box 825 
Anadarko, OK 73005 
epaden@delawarenation-nsn.gov 
 
Deborah Dotsun 
President 
Delaware Nation 
PO Box 825 
Anadarko, OK 73005 
ddotsun@delawarenation-nsn.gov 
 
Brad KillsCrow 
Chief 
Delaware Tribe of Indians 
5100 Tuxedo Boulevard 
Bartlesville, OK 74006 
bkillscrow@delawaretribe.org 
 
Larry Heady 
Tribal Historic Preservation Officer 
Delaware Tribe of Indians 
125 Dory Lane 
Grants Pass, OR 97527 
lheady@delawaretribe.org  
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